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" 3   " IVORY COAST 

BCONOMIC BACKGROUND HIGHLIGHTS 

A.    THE COUNTRY AWT) ITS PEOPLE 

1 1    jCOHOmC GEOGRAPHY^ 

ft)    AREA:     l?7,s?0 Pn. miles   (330,280 sq.  k>) 

b)    GEOGRAPHY AWT) CLTMATEî     The  Ivory Coast  has the Gulf of Guinea on 
the south,  Ghana on the east,  Mali  and Upper Volta in the 
north and Liberia and Guinea in the west. 
It ie a flat country running into rocky lapons in the west. 
The mount«!n in the northwest near the Guinea frontier rises 
to  nearly   1,i>Oo   feet. 

The climate  is  equatorial   ln  the  south;  tropical   in  the north 
with  an  intermediate  zone. 

0)    POPULATION:     4.y, million  fl%« estimate)  with average annual   rate of 
increase of  ^ to   i.^ of which   1*  from immixtion. 

i)    LANGUAGES:    The We number of ethnic groups produce a multitude of 
lanzares.    The official  language is French. 

• )    MAIN CENTRES:    The Ivory Coast xs divided into six departments each 
one run by a préfet.    The capital  cities of these departments 
are as follows: 

South: Abidjan (500,000) North:  Korhogo (24,000) 
Centre:  Bouake (105,000 ) Centre West: Daloa 
West: Man ^2,000) East: Abeagourou 

f)    tiâISPORT FACILITIES:    There are about  1,173 Ion of railwaylin. linking 
the Ivory Coast and the Upper Volta fron» Abidjan Xo Bobo- 
Dioulasso and Ouagadougou. 

" lÏT-ÎT  òS'^° ï- 0f ^0Rd8,   1»137 kn. of tarred road,   18,000 k» 
of earth roads and 24,000 ka of tracks. 

" títííS í! ÎSÎ7bigf!!î "£port-  4*1 million ton» of tr*ffi* *«•• carried in 1967      p^  ,9?0 the ^ of h|B|Bdr| ^ & fw 
•»all ports will be relayed by the port of San Pedro. 

" ^! fírPOrVf Abidj&" " PDPt B°"0t  - i8 International Class A 
and it can be used by  jets.    Bouaké is class B.    Man,  Daloa, 
Tabou,  Sassandre,  Korhogo,  Grand Bereby and San Pedro are Class C. 

2)    BMTi^L. 9MTUS,    The constitution provides  for an indivisible Republic 
which is lay and democratic. 

It is independent  since August   1960 and it is a Presidential 
type system. 

The Iyory Coast was admitted to UN in  i960.    She is party of the 

S2TÜ ! ST* VJ*****' °f °CAM "nd 0AU mi of the Associated African States linked to the EEC. 

AS IÍÍÍra«nna»1n.í;2¡nÍBatl0nB haVe rePre8ent^ives including UNDP,   IBRD,   FAQ,   UNICEF,  ADB and UNESCO. 

âpuroesi - Year book of National Accounts Statistics  1968. 
- Africa 6Q/70 - The editorial  staff of'Jeune Afrique". 
- A.I.D.  Data book - Africa  1969. 
- EUROPA year book  1969. 
- I.B.R.D. Meaorandua on the Eoonoaio Situation and 

Prospeots 1968. 
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tt.    BASIC ECONOMIC DATA 

1)     ECONOMIC INDICATORS: 

a) NATIONAL CURRENCY:     The national currency is CPA   Kruno. 
U3t1   - CPAF 275- 

b) OROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT: 
Per Onnit*:  US*   ?V7   at current price« (1966) 
Primary  Sector: u,n f 

Secondary Sector: 10,°.- 
Trnn-.rort,  Trade,   Services: '1'.4 
Rate of growth,   1(V>0 -  106Ó —« 
7   1"*  (nt current  prions)  *.*' at constant   prices. 

c)    PER CAPITA  INCOME:     IIS«   ¡XT) (l9ob) 

d)    CONSUMER PRICE INDEX« The coat of living Index    1960 -100 
Tradition type family:     l^     ]%!      1¿S¿        126!       1221    1222. 

112.4    113.9    H7.0 121.9       124.7    131.5 

1)    BALANCE OF PAYMENTS: 

Total Exports 
Total Imports 
Trade Balance 
Services 
Total 
Investment Income Payment 
Private Tranofer Payments 

Balance of Current Account 
Balance of Capital Account 

Change in Foreign Assets 
(+ - increase) 
Net Errors and Omissions 

1966 in billion 
CFA Francs 

89.1 
68.6 
20.5 

14.O 
- 8.4 

Average annual 
Increase i 1964-66 

10£ 
2.5* 

459t 

+ 3.7 

32* 

2)   NATURAL RESOURCES:-   ivory Coast is ths world's fourth largest proteo»* of 
both coffee and cocoa. 

- Forests are 65,000sq. ailes (5$ of area) 
- animal husbandry is confined almost entirely to the highlands 

of the interior. 
- Diamonds,  about half of which are gen stones,  are the most 

important of the minerals mined. 
Deposits of nanganese have a proven workable reserve of 
1 «linon tons and almost  180,000 tons were produced in 1966. 

\)   UBOOR FORCE:    Over B% of population engaged in agriculture, forestry 
¿»S* Sd livestock raising.    In 1968 there are 250,000 wagsearnmrs. 

35^ to 40* of the male African labour comes from neignbourimf 
countries. 
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iv billion CFA  Francs at current  prices. 

IVORY COAST 

Ï96 elf m. 
Agriculture,   Forestry, 
Fishing 

Manufacturing, Minin^ 
Construction 
Electricity,   Oas, 

Wat er 
Transport,   Storage 
Commerce 
Public /dministration 
Other Services 

ODP 

75«5  3«.0 «8./I 
16.7    M 20.4 
9.1    4.5 11.0 

3.3    1.7 1.5 
14.3    7.? 17.8 
50.2 ?5.1 6M.^ 
20.2  10.1 ?4.4 
9.9    5.0 J2.._? 

199.?   100.02/11.? 

1%' 

«S« 
21.5 
12.8 

4.9 
19.4 
55.6 
?5.6 
14.0 

?39.t> 

'966/Prel, 

«9.6 
24. o 
14.5 

9.ó 
22.3 
5Q.5 
27.7 
14.S 

1966/Prel, 

262.ó 100.0 

5)    MAIN INDUSTRIES;     Industrial  Production han rone up by  four or five times 
since  1960.     The main products are: 
Food Products;    Amounts to nearly   \0'' of the total  value of 
production: 
8 rice mills produce   U.000 tons a year.     Flour milling 
production is  between 47.000 and 54,000 tons a year.     Processing 
of coffee and cocoa,   instant coffee,   fish and sardine  canning, 
breweries,  mineral waters,   canned pineapple 72.000 tons,  dairy 
products.    A   sugar refinery is also planned   for  V'K), 
Textiles;     4  cotton ginning factories,   1   cotton spinning and 
weaving factory,   3  cotton-printing plants,   7  rarments and hat 
making factories,   2 sisal  and  juie-weaving plants. 
The development of this industry calls  for   '  new cotton  ginning 
factories,   and  1   synthetic   fibre  factory. 
Chemicals:     ?0   factories   for fertilisers,   soap,   deterrents, 

paints varnish and insecticides.     M   factories  producing plastic 
and household   roods.     Small   factories  nndu^in- nerfumo. 
Bui 1 din"-;     The total   nroduction  of the  timber  indnstr.-   in   i<>-,b 
was   116,000  cubic meters  and  in   l1«.',    '-S/ton CU'.MC meters.    On 
the nlan  ina   nanor   nuln   factory. 
Mechanical^    There  are   *   boat   builders,     -'-»ctorior   nrodncing 
trailers  and  -• n-i eu 1 turai   machinery,   cicternr:,   metal   boxen and 

hi cycles,   radi o  receivers,   television  sete  ~>nd  radio 
Vehiclen  are  assembled  locally  nroduoed   ?,100 in 

CPJii 

telephones. 
19Ó7. 
Leather and rubber:  One shoe factory made ^ million pairs 
in 1967; 4 latex processin" niants; one factory making latex 
products; one tyre retread factory; one leather tannery. 
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ECONOMIC BACKGROUND HIGHLIGHTS 

A.     THE COUNTRY AND ITS  PEOPLE 

1)    ECONOMIC GEOGRAPHY: 

a) AREA:     1?7,5?0 sa. miles   (330,280 eq.  ka) 

b) GEOGRAPHY AND CLIMATE:     The Ivor* Coast has the Gulf of Guinea on 
thto south,  Ghana on the east, Mall and Upper Volta in the 
north and Liberia ard Guinea in the west. 
It is a Hat country running into rocky lagoons in the west. 
The mountain in the northwest near the Guinea frontier rises 
to nearly 4.000  feet. 

The climate ig  equatorial   in  the  south;   tropical  in the north 
with an  intermediate zone. 

o)    POPULATION:    4.^,6 million (196« estimate) with average annual rate of 
increase of 3 to  3.5* of which 1* from immigration. 

d)    LANGUAGES:    The large number of ethnic groups produce a multitude of 
languages.    The official  language is French. 

• )    MAIN CENTRES:    The Ivory Coast is divided into six departments each 
one run by a préfet.    The capital cities of these departmente 
are as follows: 
South: Abidjan (500,000) North: Korhogo  (24,000) 
Centre:  Bouake (105,000) Centre West:  Dalos 
West: Man (52,000) East: Abeagourou 

f)   fRâïSFORT FACILITIES:    There are about  1,173 k» of railwayline linking 
the Ivory Coast and the Upper Volta fro» Abidjan to Bobo- 
Dioulasso and Ouagadougou. 

" !ï*reJÎ* 38i85° ta °f r0ad8'   1»137 km of tarred road,   18,000 ka 
of earth roads and 24,000 ka of tracks. 

" ÎÏ1ÎÎ*? í' ÍS,bÍ|Eít ••»Port-    4.1 million tons of traffic were 
1ÏTÎ      lì   ìli v^" 197° the *°rt of landra and a few other 
»all ports will be relayed by the port of San Pedro. 

"      ! fírport
v
of Abidjan - Port Bouet - is International Class A 

and it can be used by jets.    Bouaké is class B.    Man, Daloa, 
Tabou,  Sassandra,  Korhogo,  Grand Bereby and San Pedro are Clase C. 

2)   f^mCAL, ^T"?1    The constitution provides for an indivisible Republic 
union to lay and demooratio. 
It is independent  since August  1960 and it is a Presidential 
type system. 

The Ivory Coast was admitted to UN in i960. She lB p^y of the 
Entente Council of States, of OCAM and OAU and of the Associated 
Afrioan States linked to the EEC. 

ÎÎKS I?Î£nRliînBl 0p»ullM*ion" have representatives including 
UNDP,  IBRD,   FAQ,  UNICEF, ADB and UNESCO. 

fftjjQSSl - Year book of National Accounts Statistics  1968. 
- Africa 69/70 - The editorial staff of"Jeune Afrique". 
- A.I.D.   Data book - Africa 1969. 
- EUROPA year book  196«). 

- I.B.R.D. Neaoraadua on the Boonoaic Situation aaá 
Prospecte 1968. 
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C.    "DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

1)    INVESTMENTS;    The interim  Diari,   orinnally covering the years  1067-69» 
has been extendi  thrcmfh  ir^0,   and a new Five year plan is 

expected to  be put  into  effect early in  1971 

The tentative projection of GPP at Market  Prices is as 
follows:   (billion CFA   francs at   1965 prices) 

2) 

1?65 
Actual 

1966          1970 
Preliminary          P 

1975 
rojee 

1980 
ted* 

Agriculture» 
Traditional crops and 
stock 
Export crops 
Forestry 
Pishing 

live- 
42.3 
31.3 
8.9 

-La. 

39.8 
35.0 
8.9 

-La 

49.4 
41.3 
9.5 

-Li 

58.6 
53.5 
9.0 
4.4 

68.4 
68.0 
8.0 
6.6 

Total Agricultural Sector 84.4 85.6 102.5 125.5 151.O 

Mining 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.5 2 

Manufacturing 21.5 23.6 35.0 58 93 

Construction 12.8 14.2 17.0 25 31 

Services: 
Power and Water 
Transport 
Conutierce 
Other Services 

4.9 
19.4 
55.6 
14.0 

9.6 
21.4 
57.0 
14.2 

15.5 
23.0 
74.0 
16.5 

26 
42 
99 
25 

44 
50 

130 
32 

Fim\ncial Intermediari« 
Government Agencies, 
Households 

ss, 

25.6 2Li ££ 51 Jl 
GBP at Market Prices 239.6 254.1 320.0 453 608 

««•«•• ===== ===== mma — 

SOURCES OP F1HANCING: The Ministry of planni mg has preparad 
only tentative projection of the public investment level 
for the  1971   -  1980 period.The  tentative  projection of the 
financing of public investments is as  follows:   (in billions 
of CPAP,   1965  prices) 

6  Years 

actual 

Total nubiic Investments 97 .9 
Government  savings 52.8 
Savings of p blic enter- 
prises 19.5 

Foreign grants I4.9 
Total non-loan  financing 87.2 
Local borrowing .7 
Foreign soft  loans 9.5 
Conventional borrowing abroad 9»4 

Cf which:   San  Pedro (-) 
Bnndama (-) 
Other (9.4) 

Total   linn   financing 19.6 

D  Years 5  Years 5 Yesrs 
1966-70 IQ71-75 1976-80 

estimated proj ected 

117 
75 

172 
99 

ZIA 
104 

14 17 22 
16 

m 
1 

7 
123 

4 

1 
127 

9 
5 20 20 
9 

(6.5) 
(1.0) 

^•>) 
15 

25 
(-) 

(17) 

49 

58 
(-) 
(-) 

(58) 
87 
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of\Î!^wVf Pr01eCtions elaborated by th. Ministry 
ill TÌ *      reSee  priVRt" investments  increasing from  10.6 percent of HDP in lobb and  1Q7f  J„n 

,:«Zï\ "evertholr-in th" *"• '^ « » -' savings were  <-ener*llv  PUHM ci en+  <n   r;„ 
investments (both „ver,• - eö0ut   'V of    nrì        A' 
nrivate camtal inflow W»B amali. ' 
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D.,    TORRIHN TRADE T)\W 

TVOPY COAST 

1)     VIRION TRADE nAT^TCF;   Vnlue  (millions  of O^P; 

^xnortn 

Tmrmrtr 

prL*>nce 

»1,010 

•- M f o i o 

1 O^/l 

?/l, '-«no 

1'^S 

.,«fP70 ^H0 

i-1 S . M  <0 +10,0^0 

0Ó6 

'6,660 

M,Mp 

+ 1 <f0^0 

^    VAJL^ OF IMPORTS MA IN jPgpTOjCTSs. (billions of e***) 

EnerrytfPetroleum 
Producta) 

Rnw Materi^j_ ^nd Semi- 
fini5h^(i_ Prodvi et s 

RPW mpteri ->! r, 
Cement  nnd  Lime 
Chemien 1 P:S«TIì- 

finished 
Metals 

Equipment  (ioods 

Machinery 
Trucks 

1 on i, 

P.? 

7.1 

1.1 
.7 

1.0 
1.8 

11.4 

3.2 
.9 

Other transport material 2.8 

Foodstuffs. Beverages 
and Tobacco 

Rice 
Wheat and wheat  flour 
Sugar 
Diary products 
Beverares 

Finished   Products for 
Consumption 

Automobiles and piare 
parts 

Cotton proiucts 
Clothin/* 

Totnl  Imports 

6.9 

.8 

.5 
1.0 
.9 

1.4 

14.3 

2.3 
3.8 
\2 

41.9 

1 °nA 

2.7 

10.? 

1.1 

1.2 
2.8 

15.5 

4.6 
1.7 
3.3 

10.0 

2.0 

1.5 
1.3 
1.0 
1.6 

20.0 

4,1 
5.4 
2.0 

'Ä. 

3.3 

10.0 

.Q 

1.1 

1.4 
2.3 

í).0 

4.7 
1.9 
2.7 

10.3 

2.2 
1.3 
1.3 
1.1 

1.6 

19.7 

3.6 
5.5 
1.8 

58.9 58.3 

'%6 

3.4 

12.0 

1.4 
1.1 

1.4 
2.5 

15.6 

5.4 
1.8 
3.3 

12.6 

3.1 
2.3 
1.2 
1.2 
'.6 

20.0 

3.7 
4.6 
2.0 

6}.6 

1O6" 

«o, ^ < 

*^i213 

196 7 

4.0 

i/!.r 

_1_On7 

Vnlue in  ^ 

5.6 

21.5 

15.8       24.3 

9.3       14.2 

22.4       34.4 

65.1        100.0 
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3)    VALUE OF EXPORTS; MAT* PBOTOIM.«. 

22èÀ      12âl 

Coffee 
Cocoa 
Timber 
Bsjiana s 
Palm kernels 
Fresh Pineapple 
Canned Pine- 
apple 

Pineapple ,lui ce 
Natural  Rubber 
Cols  nuts 
Diamonds 
Manganese 
Vehicles and 
apare parts 

Metals and 
miscellaneous 
metal  products 

Textile? 
Other 

173 

15? 
141 
104 

IVORY COAST 

(in millions of CFA francs) 

126¿ i%6 1Q67 1067 

Value in <* 
24 ,47 2 
11,?81 
12,447 

S4p« 
?«7 
129 

^1,724 
14 , S »0 
17,«S« 

3,120 
342 
197 

25ifltK) 
10,np, 

1«,4M 
2,796 

515 
20^, 

K),2U 
'3,144 
1^,5^2 
?,(32 3 

276 
302 

?5,4?3 
1 3,878 
21,777 

3,048 
n.a. 

441 

31.7 
17.3 
27.2 
3.7 

.5 
577 
31« 

797 
3« 2 

908 
373 

1,288 
365 

1,6?5 
n.a. 

2.0 

4P 

364 
3«9 
44^ 

1*1 
668 
455 
498 

319 
955 
454 
750 

646 
1,082 

440 
774 

887 
1,109 

404 
473 

1.0 
1.3 
•5 
.6 

n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 
Itli2 

n.a.. 

n.a. 
n.a. 

n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 

n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. -^-^t       _¿t_L£2     S.d¥l_JLl69l       „.a. 

Grand total        >6,8,8        74,50,        68,420    H,6^    ~^¡¡ 

14.2 

100.0 






